Unofficial Copy O4

## By: Delegate Hubbard

Introduced and read first time: January 16, 1998 Assigned to: Environmental Matters

Committee Report: Favorable with amendments House action: Adopted Read second time: February 10, 1998

CHAPTER\_\_\_\_\_

1 AN ACT concerning

2

3

4

## Office for Children, Youth, and Families - <del>State Coordinating Council</del> <del>Designees</del> <u>Services to Children with Disabilities - Local Coordinating</u> <u>Councils - Membership</u>

5 FOR the purpose of authorizing the State Superintendent of Schools to designate an

6 individual from the Division of Rehabilitation Services as a member of the State

7 Coordinating Council in the Office for Children, Youth, and Families; specifying

8 that <u>altering the membership of</u> each local coordinating council <del>shall include a</del>

9 representative of the Division that is established by the State Coordinating

10 Council within the Office for Children, Youth, and Families for the provision of

11 services to children with disabilities; and generally relating to the membership

12 of the State Coordinating Council local coordinating councils that provide

13 services to children with disabilities within the Office of Children, Youth, and

14 Families.

15 BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

16 Article 49D - Office for Children, Youth, and Families

17 Section <del>15(a) and</del> 17

18 Annotated Code of Maryland

19 (1994 Replacement Volume and 1997 Supplement)

20 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF

21 MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

2			HOUSE BILL 115
1			Article 49D - Office for Children, Youth, and Families
2	<del>15.</del>		
3	<del>(a)</del>	The me	ombers of the Council are:
4 5	designee;	(1)	The Secretary of Health and Mental Hygiene or the Secretary's
6		(2)	The Secretary of Human Resources or the Secretary's designee;
	(3) The State Superintendent of Schools or the Superintendent's [designee] DESIGNEES, INCLUDING A DESIGNEE FROM THE DIVISION OF REHABILITATION SERVICES;		
10 11		<del>(4)</del> as a nor	The Director of the Governor's Office for Individuals with avoting, ex officio member;
12 13		( <del>5)</del> al Secret	The Special Secretary of the Office for Children, Youth, and Families ary's designee; and
14 15	Secretary's	<del>(6)</del> designee	The Secretary of the Department of Juvenile Justice or the
16	5 17.		
17	Each local coordinating council shall include at least 1 representative from:		
18	;	(1)	The Mental Hygiene Administration;
19	)	(2)	The Department of Juvenile Justice;
20	)	(3)	The Developmental Disabilities Administration;
21		(4)	The Alcohol and Drug Abuse Administration;
22	2	(5)	The local board of education;
23	;	(6)	The local health department;[and]
24		(7)	The local department of social services; AND
26	<ul> <li>(8) THE LOCAL OFFICE OF THE DIVISION OF REHABILITATION</li> <li>SERVICES, AS DETERMINED BY THE LOCAL OFFICE OF THE DIVISION OF</li> <li>REHABILITATION SERVICES;</li> </ul>		
28 29	THIS ARTI	<u>(9)</u> ICLE; Al	THE LOCAL MANAGEMENT BOARD, AS DESIGNATED UNDER § 11 OF ND
30 31		(10) TLE 12 (	THE LOCAL CORE SERVICE AGENCY, AS DESIGNATED UNDER TITLE OF THE HEALTH - GENERAL ARTICLE.

## HOUSE BILL 115

- 1 SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect 2 October 1, 1998.